LED
OFFICE OF THE Ciit ClERs
OAKLANRD &r

moct 31 py 3 3 AGENDA REPORT

CITY OF GAKLAND

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA ' FROM: Brooke A. Levin
CITY ADMINISTRATOR Interim Director, PWA
SUBJECT: Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project DATE: September 11,2013

City Administrator : Date ( (
Approval MMMJJ A‘Vg\’—‘/ o t{ >

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 1,3.5and 6

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the City Council approve a resolution authorizing the award of a
construction contract to McGuire & Hester, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for the
construction of the Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project (C371810) in the amount of Five
Hundred Forty-Three Thousand, Eighty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents ($543,086.00) in accordance
with the project plans, specifications and contractor’s bid and rejecting all other bids.

OUTCOME
Approval ofithis resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction
contract with McGuire & Hester for the Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project (Project No.

C371810) in the amount of $543,086.00 and reject all other bids.

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The City of Oakland receives approximately $1 million per year from the Measure B countywide
sales tax that is earmarked for pedestrian and bicycle improvements. The adopted budget
allocates 25% for pedestrian related traffic signal improvements projects.

To select intersections for pedestrian safety improvements, collision records for a five-year
period were reviewed citywide. Locations with the highest number of pedestrian collisions
citywide were selected for improvement.

The project will install accessible and audible pedestrian signal equipment, pedestrian
countdown signal heads, vehicle detection system and accessible curb ramps at the following
intersections shown in Attachment 4:

Item:
Public Works Committee
November 12, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project

Date: September 11, 2013 . Page 2

Shattuck Avenue and 55 Street

40™ Street and Market Street

7" Street and Brush Street

F ruitgale Avenue and Bast 27" Street
MacArthur Boulevard and 82™ Street
Oak Street and 12" Street

ANALYSIS

On May 9, 2013, two bids were received by the City Clerk for the construction of the project. One
of the bids was from McGuire & Hester at $850,774 and the second bid was from Bear Electrical
at $829,202. Both bids were significantly above the Engineer’s Estimate which was $673,000.
Staff analyzed the bids and concluded that the work cammot be performed within the project
budget.

Staff restructured the project and repackaged the construction document such that some of the
materials could be fiumished by the City. The revised Engineer’s Estimate was $543,086. On July
25, 2013, the following four bids were received for the repackaged project, and as shown in
Attachment B:

McGuire & Hester at $543,086.00

St. Francis Electric at $574,220.00
Phoenix Electric at $661,753.20
Tennyson Electric, Inc. at $754,572.00

On August 9, 2013, three of the four bids were deemed non-responsive because they failed to
meet the minimum L/SLBE participation requirement. McGuire & Hester is the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder, and staff recommends the award to McGuire & Hester. See
Attachment C for Contract Compliance Bid Analysis.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

Residents and businesses in the project area will be notified prior to the beginning of the
construction work.

COORDINATION

The project scope was internally coordinated within the Public Works Agency. This report has
also been coordinated with the department of Contract Compliance, Budget Office and City
Attorney’s Office.

Item:
Public Works Committee
November 12, 2013

— ——— - - - . m———— - - P e T P




Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project

Date: September 11, 2013 Page 3

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award and execute a
construction contract with McGuire & Hester in the amount of $543,086.00.

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT:
Construction Cost: $543.086

2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENT/CONTRACT: N/A

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Measure B Fund (2212); Transportation Services Organization (92246); Signal and
Safety Devices Account (57412); Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project (C371810):
$543,086

4. FISCAL IMPACT: .
Approval ofithis resolution will authorize the City Administrator to award and execute a
construction contract in an amount of $543,086.00 for the Pedestrian Safety Improvement
Project.

PAST- PERFORMANCE, EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

McGuire & Hester’s last performance evaluation was Satisfactory. See Attachqient D for
Contractor Evaluation completed on November, 3, 2010.

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES

Economic: McGuire & Hester has a valid City of Oakland business tax license. The award of:
this contract will yield business tax revenues to the City of Oakland, and generate economic and
job opportunities for Oakland residents. |

Environmental: The improvements will improve the environment by promoting and improving
pedestrian and bicycle safety, thereby reducing dependency on combustible engines, congestion
and vehicle emissions, and improving the quality ofilife.

Social Equity: The improvements will provide improved accessibility and safety for walking
and bicycling to employment and services for Oakland residents and visitors who use street
corridors.

Itém:
Public Works Committee
November 12, 2013



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator
Subject: Pedestrian Safety [mprovement Project

Date: September 11, 2013 ' Page 4

CEQA

The project consists of modifying existing facilities. Therefore, it is exempted under the
Categorical Exemption of Article 19 of the CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301 - Existing
Facilities. A Notice of Exemption has been filed with the County.

For questions regarding this report, please contact Ade Oluwasogo, Supervising Transportation
Engineer, at 510-238-6103.

Respectfully submitted,

.

/BROOKE A. LEVIN
Interim Director, Public Work Agency

Reviewed by:
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director
Department of Engineering and Construction

Wiadimir Wlassowsky, P.E.
Transportation Services Division Manager

Prepared by:

Ade Oluwasogo; P.E.

Supervising Transportation Engineer
Transportation Services Division

Attachments

Attachment A — Plans for the Construction of Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project
Attachment B — Engineer’s Estimate

Attachment C — Contract Compliance Bid Analysis

Attachment D — Contractor Evaluation

[tem:
Public Works Committee
November 12, 2013



fod

OO S S N

U S N R B

! g L bl

| T I T TS

| WU W WV S

ATTACHMENT A

Ko whiats betom,
Cail betwe yeo dig.

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

PLAN & TITLE

PLANS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

SHATTUCK AVE & 55TH ST, 40TH ST & MARKET ST,
7TH ST & BRUSH ST, FRUITVALE AVE & E. 27TH ST,
AND MACARTHUR BLVD & 82ND AVE

CITY PROJEGT NO.: G371810

IR

TITLE ST AND LOCATION APS
ECHEREL, TRARG Bevse MEF CEMITRUGTICH MOTED

{LROEND & ANNCMA O

TRMFIE WETiM, M AN - R Bec 2R SnsiH T
FOLE & GONDUCTOR SCMETRLE - SHATTLICR AV & S5TH Bt

¢

TRAFFIC EXCMAL PLAN - 40TH 6T & SWARET BT
POLE & CONDUCTON BCHEDULT - 0TH BT &4 MET 10

[E

TRARIIC BIGMAL PLAN - YT ST & DRUSH 5T
POLE & CONDUCTOR BCHERBE - ITHET & SRLEH 5T
TRAPIC tbiAL P - ENLAT G E B & £, 1577 BN

& TALITVALE AVE &
[E.2rma BT
TRAPEI IEI08, AN - MY LRICHML A YD & imel el

rOLER YD & BN

D01 | BERWCE ENCLOBURE OFTAL

.rﬁ o
N 2

CITY OF OAKLAND
COUNCIL DISTRICT MAP

2

v _\J'\?s ey Y, n
. b

LIMITS OF WORK 2223

MICHAEL EE%\_’, P.E.
ASSISTANT TINECTON, PA

* OEPAATIIENT OF ERCINEEPG npomsrmcm

PROJECT HO.

C371810 11

i

BCML;
OATE: srimt

=5 |
o34 ES




CITY OF OAKLAND

Publx Works Agency - Comiract Senices

I

1 Phoenix Eleclex's tolal differs from City's

2 Cormected tlem Descnpgton Column 7 26 13

ATTACHMENT B

total '

PRELIMINARY BID RESULTS Documents Required whth sid MCGUIRE & HESTER PHOENIX FLECTRIC COMPANY FENNYSON ELECTRIC 1 ST, FRANCIS ELECTNK
PROJECT NAME Pedesinan Safen, Improvement Propotal Form
PROJECT No C371810 Rebud Uioense Type and Is It Actrva par CSLB? A ¥ A, c10 ¥ A €10 ¥ A Clo ¥
BID DATE Thursday, Joh 25, 2013 Addendum scknowledgement Y ¥ A ¥ Y
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE $543 086 00 8id Schadula ¥ ¥ ¥ A
1SSUED TO COMPI4ANCE,
PROJECT MANAGER AND ALL LLL X A L Y
PRIME BIDDERS Thussday, Julv 25, 2013 Schedule O ¥ A L] Ad
BASIS OF AWARD basc bid Schadule R hi hi hi hi
COMPLI4NCE OFFICER Vnian Inman

COMMENTS
‘I )
Engineer's Essimase i MCGUIRE & HISTER PHOENIX ELECTRIC COMPANY  ,  FEMMYSON ELECTRIC INC ST FRANCIS ELECTRKC
T
Numbar | P2 Spec Section 'm Orse Cruantiny Mt MR Prics Aot Unit Prica Amoum Unit Price _ Amoom Ot Prics Amount Unh Priea AmeuM
|ofumbar | Faprrent Spec Section em Orscripticn — Sl —— i —— <ol e el ——— il L C
1 210 S—— 1 s 26300 2%30000]$  14mom §  1acooeo|s  vsocoo 5 rspoceo s sromes 5 stomen|s maar00 5 LaaTs00
2 363-5 5 b Aame H A 26600 1862000| $ 000 5 22ec000|§ zscoco $ 1s2cc00 | $ azooe §  doooo|$ 500000 §  3SO0000
3 . Conerata Sidewalk 700 o 15 16,500 oc| § 100 $ 120000 | % 100 $ 20000 | 5 150§ 1oscaoo | s 1200 §  S.40000
4 w59 Canceate Curt & Guttar 140 " 37 s,18000| § 5000 5 700000 | ¢ 200 $ se8000 | 5 5000 5 7ecooo | § 2500 % 350000
5 102 112 Cold Wl AC Pavermant 1612 - 5 sceoo0| § e s nzsacc|s 0 ez s (12373 3 sco $ gosoco | § 660 3 367700
2 5
° 30258 agphatt Concryta Quariay 161 s s.oeooc) § E00 § 967200] 5% 650 ] 1047800 | 5 A50 % 1370200 | § |00 % 1901600
H
7 103 % 50 Rtref# Dutactable Warming Pavars e 560 3s2000| & 000§ s2socc s 10000 $ 7o0000 | 5 2000 § 1540000 | % o000 $ 700000
1 101 104 Ivpe 1.8 Standard & Foundstion 13 " 1510 - 1963000] § Lsoce $ 1msoocc|s 250000 5 3250000 | 5 525000 $  es2sc00 | S 150000 § 4550000 i
3 107 104 [ 5 - a7e agsooo| 5 oo § ancoce s scoo § 400000 | 5 axooe §  zoocou|s scoon § S0
10 07 104 Existng Pose and Foundation - 2 " 1300 2,600 00 § LEoce 5 ax;oco|s 150000 1 apoooo | 5 L2000 § zacom | 5 100000 § 200000
1L 307 113 \rtall No 6 Pull B EL A 630 18900 00 § o000 § om0 | om0 § psocoo | MocC 5 :owoo|s 90005 2700000
12 307113 szl N6 6 Pl Bor with Exixrsion . Ea 00 280000) § %000 $ ancoce | § scoo 340000 | § [T 340000 | 5 120000 % 4400 50
13 07 126 Condiurt with Conductors 710 " -] s6.800 oc| $ 13000 § 5230000 | § 13500 § 9585000 | § %00 5 3266000 | § 000 § 4970000
Raplacs Controlies Cablewt Ascambly { Oy Fuenish
1 2071726 v comnr oot 1 - 5000 seoooo| s 150000 S 150000 | $ 15000 § 150000 | § 550000 5 250000 | 5 3sco00 $ 3,500 00
_ i1l Controllar Cabinet Assambly & Foundation
15 1071736 Oty Furmbh 332 Cablaet Assambhy) 3 A 10.000 ELY AT K 4200 § 12600005  3sca0 § 1050000 |$ 6soc0 §  19.50000|% 1220000 5 3660000
16 3071766 3asction LED Vahucle Signal Head 6 EA 700 25,200 D0 § 8500 §  mK000{S 70000 5 2920000 |5 90000 $ 3200003 57500 § ;70000
17 307-1766 Vahicular Signal Movrdsng SV-1-T 18 EA 580 10440 00) 5 38000_§ 684000 | 5 o000 5 900000 | § BCOCC_§ 1240000 5 =000 5 950000
18 3071766 Vahiculer Signa! Mounting Sv-2T 3 EA 630 T B 000§ 117000 5 25000 5 135000 | S B0 5 2,55 |5 55000 5 1650 ©C
13 3071766 Vahicular Signat Mounting TV-1-7 13 EA 590 7.67000] 5 36000 S ags000 1§ asoo0 % 965000 | 5 25000 % 575000 |5 55000 % 713000
% 3071766 Vahicutar Signal Mounting Tv-2-T 1 EA 6500 ss000] 5 00§ o |5 asc00 % ascoo | § 20000 § sooo |5 55000 § 550 M
2 071777 Video Detecthn Camers 1n Ea 6960 1a6,16000 § ceoD0 §  laecoce | soodoo §  1mcoooo | § smooco § 15800000 | § 600000 § 12600000
22 307-178 4 Padestrian Signal Mounting SF 1 T 16 EA 510 1378000 § woo0_S 780000 | 5 ascoo$ 170000 | § BOOCC_$5 2040000 | 5 STS00 5 149%00
23 071784 Pedesirian SiEnal Mounting SP 2-1 3 EA 590 3.59000] 5 32500 S Lysocc |5 45000 § 270000 | $ 95000 3 57000 | 5 s2500 5 315000
24 307-17B4 Padestrisn Sqgnal Mounting TP-1 4 Ea 510 2,0d000] $ MO0 § Lixoco | § 4ccoo § 1g0000 ] § 40000 5 igccoo | 5 S0000 8 2.000.00
25 307-178 8 LED Padestrien Countdown Signal Head 14 EA b20 19,680 00| § 4000 % icoeoco | s 201003 960000 | § 450005 10SeCco| S 43500 5 1020000
25 3071784 AP Pedartrian Push Button. as EA 1130 sazagoc] 1 140000 5 67200005 150000 $ J2c0000|% L3500 5 655X S 125000 5 6000CCO
27 367 212 GPS Uit a R 1540 6.16000] § Lme s 281600 | 5 170005 apcooc |8 spdco 5 350000 | § 150005 6000 (O
28 310672 Ingtall Croswalk & Pavement Marking 268 5F 7 1.87600] § 1500 S e B am 5 117920 | 5 10005 258000 | § Bm 343200
) 3112 Ramove Sign Pole 2 EA 110 22c00) § 5500 % 17000 | 5 5500 S 1coo s 20000 S acm|s 1100 S 2100
0 3 Ralocat Sign 8 En 150 1.20000] $ 12500 5 Leooce |5, ssm s aa000 | 5 0§ B 220§ 1,776 00
1 112 Im 1l Slgn Pola 1 EA 270 27000] S oo $ 40000 | 5 2500 35 2500 | 5 s0i00 § soooc | § 35008 275 0
32 30710 4 Type 77-3-100 Standard § Foundation 1 EA 12000 12co000] s 1sco00 § 150005 1300000 § 1300000 [ 1650000 5 16500CC|% 1550000 5 1550000
3 307-11 3 wata Ko % Pull Box B 1 €A 640 A B €0000_5 c00c0 | 5 55000 5 ssc00 [ 5 130000 $ 120000 5 €000 5 &5 00
] 071760 ::‘“'" Pregramemed Viibilty LED Vahicle Signe| 3 EA 4000 11,000 oc| § o $ sxooo |5 Jacaco $ 1140000 |8 ap000 $ 1zocoo | % 30000 § 3,000 (0
35 3071766 Vahiculer Signal Mounting MAS 2 EA 1100 1,20000] § €0000 5 e B 1500 5 30000 |5 %000 § scoco s 350005 700 00
T":"' Rata ": Henet 543,085 00 $  543,086.00] $ e s1520) $ 7543700 $ 574,210,004
Tetad of Basa 8k hame '
oo $ sumsw § s s mamw s smamom




CITY OF OAKIAND

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Attachment C

TO: SiLau

Transportation Engineer

SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis

Pedestrian Safety Improvement (Rebid)
C371810

FROM: Deborah Barnes
Manager Contracts &Compllan

DATE: August 9, 2013

S

City Administrator’'s Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit reviewed four (4) bids in response to the above
referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum 50% Local and Small Local
Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for compliance with the Equal
Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local
Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed

City of Oakland project.
Responsive to L/SLBE and/or Earned Credits and Discounts
EBO Policies Proposed Participation =
&
1 Te =) =
m & 2 g =) =1
. &0 w e =2 = 8 A EZ
- - . = [43] m .E b= m e [=] =]
Company Name Original Bid 8% A A § =% 5 2 |z H B2 S
Amount = o — A 3 2 -3 2 3 5 o
2 g |7F| g% (48] 2 |
2 gL 48] =
McGuire & |
Hester $543,086.00 100% 7.84% 92.16% | 0.00% NA 100% 5% Y

$515,93L.70

Comments: McGuire & Hester met the minimum 50% L/SLBE participation reqmrernent The firm is

EBO compliant
Noa-Responsive to L/SLBE Earned Credits and Discounts
and/or EBO Policies Proposed Participation - %
o T e = =
=] P - =] -
: Original Bid | 55 | w 2 4 18252 (=€ 25 55
7] /a — a2 ° 2
Company Narne Amount s a 7 2 5’ 8 § 8 E é g :% Q
a S = £% [di = &
7 S 2
St. Francis
Electric $574,220.00 0% 0% 0% 0% NA 0% 0% | NA Y
vt Phoenix Electric | $661,753.20 4787% _| 0% 4787% | 0% NA | 0% 0% | NA
Tennyson ' . i
Electric, Inc. $754,572.00 11.21% | 0% 11.21% | 0% NA 0% 0% | NA N

Comments: All ofithe above firms, failed to meet the minimum 50% L/SLBE part1c1patlon requirement. Therefore,
the firm is deemed noh-responsive. The firm is not EBO compliant.




Page 2

/__:; ¥
: ciTy { OF
For Informational Purposes ‘ OAKLAND

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder’s compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP)
and the 15% Qakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland
project. Co-

Contractor Name: McGuire & Hester
Project Name: Uptown Art Park
Project No: P130191

Date: 5/10/2013

50% Local Employment Program (L.LEP)

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? Yes If no, shortfall hours? 0

Were all shortfalls satisfied? NA Ifinc, penalty amount 0

15% Osakland Appronticeship Program

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? Yes If:no, shortfal] hours? 0

Were shortfalls satisfied? NA Ifno, penalty amount? - | 0

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs, Information provided
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment
and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G)
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; I) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice
shortfall hours.

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 15% Apprenticeship Program
] 8z sgg "é 2 S £ 3 S:E“g 28 g
'8 ] full ¢ B g
S | 25| $3¢ S_2% (2.1 8 | o8 Byi: 32 |88
&3 | & £83 2BTL |48 3 | 9 Bgg§ 2% i3
X | B g &% E°E8 |§%| € RE B¢ s at
-] L5 Ha = b= <) o B &Fd. &g < &
R 83 52 | & £ 8 ceg 28 &

C D : /
A B Goal | Hows | Geal | Hours | E F G H | Goal | Hows | J
804 0 S0% 402" | 100% 402 0 0 100% 121 | 15% 121 0

Comments: McGuire & Hester met the 1ocal Employment Program’s 50% resident hiring goal with resident
employment and met the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals with 61 on site and 61_off site hours.

~ Should you have any questions, you may contact Vivian Inman at (510) 238-6261.




OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

1o Fanns

AKRLAND
_ftﬂnmym

Contracts & Compliance Unit

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM ' )

PRQJECT NO.: 0371810

PROJECT NAME: Pedestrian Safety Improvement (Rebid) ‘ =

CONTRACTOR: McGuire & Hester

Engineer's Estimate: " Contractors' Bid Amount OverfUnder Engineer's Estimate
543,086.00 $543,086.00 . : 0.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount . Discount Points;
$516,931.70 $27,164.30 5.00%
B A T e T e e e e e o e T e P T S R e R
1. Did the 50% local/small local requirements apply? YES
! 2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? YES
a} % of LBE participation ) 7.84%
b} % of SLBE participation 16%

¢} % of VSLBE participation

3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? ‘ NA
. ¢} Total L/SLBE trucking participation 0.00%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts?, - YES
(If yes, list the percenhég received) © 5.00%

5, Additional Comments,

Per the project manager trucking is not requlred on this_project.

¢ 6. Date evaluation completed and retumed to Contract Admin./initiating Dept.
8/9/2013
Date
Reviewing s
Officer; i X Date: 8/9/2013

Approved By: S0 80, Ly Sang ncﬂmu:ﬁ Date: 8/9/2013




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

o

BIDDER 1
Project Name:| Pedestrian Safety Improvement {Rebid) -
Projoct No.: C3a71810 Engineers Est: 543,086.00 Under/Over Englneers Estimata:
Discipline Prime & Subs Lacation Cart LBE SLBE VSLBE Total LiISLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME McGuire & Haster Oakland ce 42,594.00 42,594.00 42594000 - C ) .
Subcontracter ' |Ray's Electric Oakland CcB 600,492,00 500,492.00 500,492.00 [
e e P e S e 45 42,604,00] $500,492,00 $543,086.00 $0.00 $0.00] $543,086.00 0.00 I
T eDBeCtT - ? ’
GRIATE i Riis 100.00% 100.00% 0.00%| 0.00%
Requirements: s 4 - = |Ethnicity
The 50% recuirements is a combination of 26% LBE and 25% SLBE parlicip ation y !'Pﬁ' Vi JAA = African American
An SLBE firm canba countad 100% tnwards achiaving tho 50% requrements. iy P_?,GJ:PE‘E, U = Asian Indian
‘ -TRUCKIN
sl AP = Astan Pacific
C = Csucatian

LBE = L ocal Businets Enterprise UB = UnceetiBod Bustness M = Nisp anic
SLBE = Small Local Busiress Entarprisa CB = Certifiad Busingss. [MA = Native American
Total LaE/SLBE = All Cestifiad Local and Small Local Businesass MBE = Minority Businees Enterprisa 0 = Othar
NPLBE = NonProfi Locai Business Enterprise WBE = Womean Business Entorpsizso NL = Not Listad
NPSLBE = NonProfit Snul Local Business Enterprise = Mu'tipla Ownership

Page 1




OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

OAK‘:I;::%”ND
Contracts & Compliance Unit
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM
PROJECT NO.: C371810
'PROJECT NAME: Pedestrian Safety Improvement (Rebid) - v

CONTRACTOR; St. Francis Electric

Engineer’s Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount OverfUnder Engineer's Estimate

543,086.00 $574,220.00 ) -31,134.00
~ Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:
NA NA 0.00%
B I R RS R o D R T B R O A R A R
1. Did the 50% local/small local requirernents apply? YES .
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? ' NO
a) % of LBE participation =~ - 0.00%
b) % of SLBE-participation 0.00%
¢) % of VSLBE participation 0.00%
3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? NO
~ .
c) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 0.00%
4. Did the contracter receive bid discounts? ‘ NO
(If yes, list the percentage received) . 0.00%

5. Additiénal Comments,

The firm failed to meet the minir;lum 50% L/SLBE participation requirement. Therefore, the firmis
deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin /Initiating Dept.

__8/9/2013
Date
Reviewing
Officer: /DC(CM}%%T/{L Date: 8/9/2013
A ved By:
PRIOVEIEY: 2000 0, Donenalsuna, Date: 8/9/2013
= — 0




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Name: | Pedestrian Safety Improvement (Rebid)
Project No.: C371810 Engineers E_‘st: £43,056.00 Under!Over Engineers Estimate;
Disclpline Prime & Subs Loeation Cert: LBE SLBE ] VSLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trueking Dollars Ethn, MBE WBE
PRIME SL. Francts Electric San Lsandro uB 426,520.00 NL
Sign & Stripe Bayside Stripe & Seal Petaluma uB | - , 7,700.00 [+]
Supplier Jam'Services Livermore UB . 140,000.00 [+]
$0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00] $574,220.00 $0.00 80
100.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Requirements: S {Ethniclty
Tha 50% cocuirement is a combinab an of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE participation, An SLBE 1$AA = Alnces Amaiczn
&m can be counted 100% towards echieving the 50% raquiremnants, M = Ag
= Asm Indimy
\
. | AP« Asiae Paxic
= = - , ' £ = Caucasan

L3E= Local Budness Entarpriss LB & Uncerilfisd Buxlness H = Higpanic '

SLBE = Sewll Local Busimss Entesprise CB=Curtlfied Businwss NA = Nalive Amo/ioan

Tolal LEE/SLBE = All Caslified Local and Small Loca! Businesses MBE = Mingrity Busineas Enterpeisa O = Diher

NPLBE = MonPrefit Local Baslaess Enterpriss ‘ WBE = Women Businasa Entcrprise NL = Not Usiad

NPSLBE = NonProftt Small Local Buninass Entrprisa ! Juo = ks Garentip




OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

T A
ARLAND

Contracts & Compliance Unit

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO.: C371810

PROJECT NAME: Pedestrian Safety Improvement (Rebid)

CONTRACTOR: Phoenix Electric Co.

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount OverfUnder Engineer's Estimate
543,086.00 $661,753.20 © -118,667.20
Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points:
L NA 0.00%
1. Did the 50% local/small local requirements apply? " YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? NO
- a) % of LBE participation  0.00% ‘
- b} % of SLBE participation 47.87% ,

c) % of VSLBE participation

3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? NA N
K c} Total L/SLBE trucking participation 0.00%
4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NO
(If yes, list the perceniage received) o 0.00%

5. Additional Comments.

The firm failed to meet the minimum 50% L/SLBE participation reqmrement Therefore, the firm is

deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation comp!eted and returned to Contract Admin./nitiating Dept.
8/9/2013

Date
Reviewing W
Officer: Date; 8/9/2013

Approved By:" SQLQ&D.O-M( @maawm Date: 8/9/2013
3 \]




_ | : LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION
. ' : BIDDER 3

Project Name:| Padestrian Safety Improvement (Rebid}
N
ProjectNo.: Ca7i810 Englneers Est 543,086.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate:
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE VSLBE Total USLBE . Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status N LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucklng Dollars Ethn, MBE WBE
PRIME Phoenix Electric Co. . San Frsncisco us 330,753.20 AP 330,753.20
Traffic Relocation | Lineation Markings Oakland . uB . 2,200.00 C
Saw Cutling Bayline Cutling & Coring  |Berkeley uB 5,000.00 H +5.000.00
Concrete Work AJW Construction Oakland CB 125,000,00 125,000 00 125,000.00 H 125,000.00
Concrete Supplier |Central Concrete LOS Angeles us |. . - 7,000,00 NL
|Subcontractor Beliveau Engineering Cakland CB 150,000,00 150,000.00 150,000 00 c
Electric Materials | Francisco Electric Oakland CB 41,800.00 . 44,800.00 41,800.00 C
FLA S R S T AR T e =k s RTINS e $0.00] %$316,800.00 $0.00 $316,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $661,753.20 $335,753.20{ . 0
Srilie s eprojectaotals
e ¢ LTI B A - T
) SRR B S 47.87%| 100,00%| 100.00% 100.00% 50.74%|  0.00%
Reguirements: [Ethnicity
The 50% requiaments IS a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE pariicipabon. An SLBE [AA = Akica Amiican
firm can be 100% 0 the S0% redp P
AP = A% Pacific
N . — ¢ = Carasion
LBE= Lotul Buiiness Entorprtas . UB = tincerilfied Business - . H = Higpanic
SLBE = !l Locsl Business Entapries GB = Gertiflad Business . . MA = Netive Americn
Total LBESLBE= Al Geilied Local snd Snmll Local Busineyses MBE = Minority Buslness Enterprise O=0har *
NPLBE = NonFrofit Locd Business Erterpries - WBE = Busl Ei ise NL = Not Listed M
NPSLBE = NonPront Emall Local Bmthess Enteiprive - MO = Mdtipls Ovnersp




OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Contracts & Compliance Unit

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECTNG.: C371810

PROJECT NAME: Pedestrian Safety Improvement {Rebid)

T B R

CONTRACTOR: Tennyson Electric, Inc.

Engineer's Estimate:

Contractors’ Bid Amount

Over/Under Engineer's Estimate

543,086.00 $754,572.00 -211,486.00
Discounted Bid Amount; Arﬁount of Bid Biscount Biscount Points:
$0. 00 $0.00 0 0%
A e A T Yty 2% 4
1. Did the 50% local/small local reqL\Jirements apply? YES
2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? ’ NO
a) % of LBE participation 0.00%
b) % of SLBE participation ‘ 11.21%
¢) % of VSLBE participation
3. Did the contractor meet the L/SLBE Trucking requirement? NA
¢) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 0.00%
4. Did the contractor receive hid discounts? ' m
(If yes, list the percentage received) - . 0.00%

5. Additional Comments.

The firm failed to meet the minimum 50% L/SLBE participation requirement. Therefore, the firm is
deemed non-responsive.

6. Date evaluation completed and retuned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.

8/9/2013

' ' Date
Reviewing, . '
Officer; Wﬂ/ Date: 8/9/2013

Approved By:
50080, tere Qoruzn&nuv:,,

Date: 8/9/213




LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION

Project Name:| Pedestrian Safety Improvernent (Rebid) -
Project ND.: 371810 Enginesrs Est: 543.08_6.00 UnderfOver Engineers Estimate:
* I
Discipline Prime & Subs Location Cert.’ LBE - SLBE VSLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL For Tracking Only
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dallars Ethn. MBE WBE
PRIME Tennyson Elecine, Inc. Livetmare us : ., 669,970 00 c
Concrete & AIC AJW Consiruction Oakland cB 84,602.00 84,602.00 84,602.00 H 84,602.00
1
$0.00] -~ $84,602.00 $0.00 $84,602.00 50.00 $000] $754,572.00 $84,602 00 $0
11 21% 100 00% 100.00% 100 00% 11.21% 0.00%
[Ethataity
The 50% mmirnmsnh is a combination of 25% LBE and 25% SLBE participation. An SLBE A, = Adricar Armaroan
finn can bo d 100% b d hiaving the 50% ragquiremients. Al = Aam ndm
;| AP ® Aslan Pailic
- C = Camanan

LBE = Lgest Busirass Enteprise UB = Unasti¥ sa Bininass H = Hkpane

SLBE = Small Local Bysisess Entarpdss CB=Cartifisd Bimlrass NA * NaSvo Anericay

Total LBE/SLBE = AE Cwtitkd Locd and Sonll Local Busiusses MBE = Minority Business Enterprise D = Dthar

NPLBE = NonPmf{lt Local Buninsea Enterprise WBE = Women Busingss Enterprize NL = Net Lixied ,

NPSLBE = NonPratit Small Local Buskoesa Erderpcise (MO = Mutliple Ownerchip

s




- ATTACHMENT D

Schedule L-2
City of Qakland .
. Public Works Agency
! . CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Project Number/Title: __ 7 E4L6AMAPH A peamio’® P, FRNKRG Lringey f7Fo
/

Work Order Number (if applicable):

Atc Euirt AND  HEITER

Contractor: )
Date of Notice to Proceed: j"’f 24 / 21
- Date of thice of Comp]eti;:m: |
Date of Notice of Final Completion: ‘ Vi //3 /Of
‘Contract Amount: ﬁ, /,' 227, Je3.°°
Evaiuator Name and Title: AMARLO ML LAN ,  Cyvee ENG /VEER

The City's Resident Engineer most famiiiar with the. Contractor's performance must
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30 -
calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment. :

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below Satlsfactory for
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An Interim Evaluation will be
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performance of a
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a
Final Evaluation Ratirig of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completlon of the

project will supersede interim ratings.

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to all
construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response is required,
indicate before each narrative the number of the question for which the response is being
. provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatlsfactory
ratings must also be aftached.

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the performance
of a subcontracfor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note the General
Contractor's effort to improve the subconfractor's performance.

ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES:

Outstanding | Performance among the best level of achievement'the City has experienced.

(3 points) :

Satisfactory Performance 'met contractual requirements.

(2 points)

Marginal Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or

{1 point) perfonnance only met contractual requirements after extensive corrective !
action was taken. l

Unsatisfactory | Perfomance did not meet contractual requirerhents. The contractual

(0 points) perfonnance being assessed reflected serious problems for which correctlve

i actions wereinelfeotive— - . i

" 66 Contractor Evaluation Form  Cortractor: _ e U W lis okl Project No. £/ 259/ e FF9e0




WORK PERFORMANCE

Unsatisfactory

Margioal

Batisfactory

Qulstandiog

Did the Contractor perform all of the work with acceptable Quality and
Workmanship?

1a

If problems arose, did the Contractor provide solutions/coordinate with the
designers and work proactively with the City to minimize impacts? if "Marginai or -
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

O
[j“:

Was the work performed by the Contractor accurate and complete? If “Marginal or
Unsatsfactory”, explain on the attachment and prowde documentation. Compiete

(2a) and (2b) below.

A |0

£ g

2a

Were corrections requested? f “Yes”, specify the date(s) and reason(s) for the
correction{s). Provide documentation.

e 5%4

DE§
(73]

2b

If corrections were requested, did the Contractor make the corrections requested? .
If "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

a

H | F

Was the Contractor responsive to City staffs comments and concerns regarding the
work performed or the work product delivered? if “Marginal or'Unsatisfactory”,
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.

D
“ﬁ- ol

Were there other significant issues related to “Work Performance™? If Yes explain
on the attachment, Provide documentatlon

- ‘“g'w' yﬁ ’l‘}q’“

Cd T

M

‘a

T

Yes

Did the Contractor cooperate with on-site or adjacent tenants, business owners and

- residents and work in such a manner as to minimize disruptions to the public. If

"Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

Did the personnel assigned by the Contractor have the expertise and skills reguired
to satisfactorily perform under the contract? 'if "Marginal or Unsatlsfactorf explain
on the attachment)

Overall, how did the Contractor rate on work perfermance?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the
guestions given above regardlng work performance and the assessment
guidelines.

Check 0, 1,2, or 3.

“x .

Cenr

¢

c A e

C67 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: me guimd 5,/7{""7”72 Project No, ﬁZ{ ’ ?O/C’ ? 5‘?’

C:(O%




g o
= = ™ £
8 - 85 £ 8
2 2 B § B
- 5 P 2 =2 <
@ —
. 5 = » o6 32
TIMELINESS :
Did the Contractor compiete the work within the time required by the contract
(including time extensions or amendments}? D/ 0O O
If *Margina! or Unsatisfactory", explain on the attachment why the work was not ’
completed according to schedule, Provide documentation. o)yo 1o O
Was the Contractor reguired to provide a service in accordance with an estabhshed "-‘"‘“‘,;. g‘rf i) Yes | No 'N /A
schedule (such as for security, maintenance, custodial, etc.}? If "No”, or “N/A” go to (& " __‘;*a:
Question#8. If “Yes", complete (9a) below. e §§ O gf 0
Were the services provided within the days and times scheduled? if “Margina! or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment and specify the dates the-Contractor
failed to comply with this requirement (such as tardiness, faiiure to report, etc. ) bo|o ﬁ O O
Provide documentation. )
Did the Contractor provide timely baseline schedules and revisions to its -
construction schedule when changes occurred? !f "Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, Ol o ol o
explain on the attachment. Provide documentation.
Did the Contractor furnish submittais in a timely manner to allow review by the City ’
so as to not delay the work? If *Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, exp'ain on the O | O 0 ]
attachment Provide documentation. .
'*-41% e
Were there other significant issues related to timeliness? If yes, explain on the N Yes .| No
attachment Provide documentation. O =
Overall, how did the Contractor rate on timeliness? ~ 01 5 T
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 3
guestions given above regarding tmeliness and the assessment guidelines. Ol E/ I i
Check 0, 1,2, or 3. . ‘ e
? , 1

v

(68 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor:;

e G viné JrsTmn Project No. /27 cpppo/e /99969

-9




b
3 > 2
g = 8 3
2 £ 8 §
a. [=2) 7] @i
2 8 § IS ¢
o = 0w o
FINANCIAL k g
Were the Contractor’s billings accurate and reflective of the contract payment terms?
14 | if “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment. Provide documentatlon of | Ot DO ?’ 0O |4
occurrences and amounts {such as corrected invoices). X
Were there any claims to increase the contract amount? If "Yes®, list the claim Ll el
amount Were the Contractor's claims resolved in a manner reasonable to the City? Ereeital) | (T
i
18 Number of Claims: ; L Yes |'N
Clam amounts:  § iy = /
. 7 )
Settlement amount:§ : .
- | Were the Contractor’s price quotes for changed or additional work reasonable? If ’
16 | “Marginal or Unsatisfactory’, explain on the attachment. Provide documentation of O 0o [
occurrences and amounts {(such as corrected price quotes). ‘ ¥
Fomi 1 By
17 Were there any other significant issues related to financial issues? If Yes, explain on ¥ ; Yes N
the attachiment and provide documentation. o |-
. e ot
18 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on financial issues?
The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 011 2 3
guestions given above regarding financial issues and the assessment
guidelines. O O g O
Check 0, 1, 2,.0r 3. . T

. . . _ ) R
€69 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractar: MC & vt § et rexc Project No. /7 2¢ ¢ @éﬁ#ﬁ

.
-

C- 7%




Unsalisfactory

Marginal

COMMUNICATION

Satisfactory

Outstanding
Not Appiicable

Was the Contractor responsive to the City's questions, requests for proposal, etc.? If
*Marginal or Unsatisfactory”,.explain on the attachment. a

Did the Contractor communicate with City staff clearly and in a timely manner Qfﬁ‘
regarding: . ‘&é‘ﬁa&'&a&i‘
Notification of any significant 1ssues that arose? If “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, ’ O

explamn on the attachment

Staffing issues (changes, replacements, additions, etc.)? if *Marginal or

Unsatisfactory”, expiain on the attachment. =
Periodic progress reports as required by the contract (both verbal and written)? If 0

20c “Marginal or Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.
s
20d | Were there any billing disputes? If “Yes”, explain on the attachment. ’ e
i : Aoy i
\ 21 Were there any other significant issues refated to communication issues? Explain on } & il Yes | No
‘the attachment. Provide docurmentation. “%?:’ p}* ! O O
22 | Overall, how did the Contractor rate on communication issues?
. The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 0 1
guestions given above regarding communication issues and the assessment
) guidelines. SNEA R
L Check0,1,2,0r 3.

C70 Contractor Evaluation Form  Gontractor; ME& WAt SAT 78K Preject No. /7 ZM'#/ €/? %760

~ -]




.

N P T

I ————— s T T e fa) . o
=] NaTht:
B a E) M
o =) _—— Halah
— — -— ) = .
[ [&] i
] x c =il
= B= SO ] =W
3 [ ] »m T
c T T = B
=) = w ] zZ

SAFETY

23 Did the Contractor's staff consistently wear personal protective equipment as
appropriate? If "No", explain on theattachment. '

24 Did the Contractor follow City and OSHA safety standards? K “Marginal or
Unsatisfactory”, explain on the attachment.

: o5 Was the Centractor warned or cited by OSHA for violations? If Yes, explain on the
" | attachment.

26 26. Was there an inordinate number or severity of injuries? Explain on the
attachment. If Yes, explain on the attachment.

! "Was the Contractor officially warned or cited for breach of U.S. Transportation
27 | Security Admiriistration’s standards or regulations? If "Yes®, explain on the
attachment.

28 | QOverall, how did the Contractor rate on safety issues?

The score for this category must be consistent with the responses to the 0

guestions given above regarding safety issues and the assessment guidelines. Ol [i/ I
Check 0,1, 2, 0r 3. :

v

C71 Contractor Evaiuation Form  Contractor: AMC & ond [ /ETn " Project No. 2/2d ¢ Vaég F760::;

-l
‘ %




OVERALL RATING

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor’s overall score usmg the
scores from the four categories above.

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 ' = X0.25=. 0. g[ ‘
2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 Z X025= Y -§§
) - 5.

3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 7L ___X020=,
2 xo15=_ 05
0

5

’?__..—-'

4. Enter Overall score from Question 22
5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 z X0.15=

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5)
OVERALL RATING: __JATUFACTO

Outstanding: Greater than 2.5
"Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or egual to 2.5
Marginal: Between 1.0 & 1.5 .
Unsatisfactory: Less than 1.0

PROCEDURE: :
- The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Performance Evaluation and submit it to

the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supervising Civil Engineet wilt review the Contractor .
Perfonnance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer
has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Performance Evaluation has been prepared
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations. and
similar rating scales.

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or
appealed. if the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant
Director, Design & Construct|on Services Department, will consider a Contractor's protest and
render his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor’s protest if the Overall Rating is
Marginal, the Assistant Director’s determination will be final and not subject to further appeal, If
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and' the protest is denied (in whole or in part) by the
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final.

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e., Total Score less than 1 .0)
will be-allowed the option of voluntarily- refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects
within one’ year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of béing Ttategorized as’
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of

the. Unsatisfaclary_Oiverall Rafifg. " Twd Unsattsfactory-Qveratt-Ratings—within-anhy fivevear— — . —
pen‘od will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non-
E C72 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: YC GUIE 3 AT e Project No. /7 %&# /C /G940

- C=15_




responsible for any bids they submit for future City of Oakland prOJects within three years of the
date of the Jast Unsatisfactory overall rating. :

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatnsfactory Overall Rat]ng is required to attend a
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her designee, prior to returning to bidding on City
projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed.
Unsatisfactory in ‘prior City of Oakland contracts.

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final evaluation and
any response from the Contractor for a peripd of five years. The City shall treat the evaiuation
as confidential, to the extent permitted by law.

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor’s Performance Evaluation has been

communic Contractor. Signature does not signify consent or agreemem‘
Area Manager
McGuire and Hester _ )

z / 03| Vs W/@/w/a

7

- Contractor / Date ! ' Resident Engineer / Date

/)MWMM \o/24/10

Superv:smg Civil Engipeer/ Daté ' ‘

C73 Contractor Evaluation Form  Contractor: : Project No.




ATTACHMENT TO CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE EVALUATION:

Use this sheet to provide any substantiating comments to support the ratings in the
Indicate before each narrative the number of the question for

Performance Evaluation.
which the response is being provided. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

— ————— —

Project No.

I(L:'/? Sd




FILED_ .
IFFICE OF THE CIT + CUERY
OALKLAND

9013 OCT 3 +QAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. ‘ C.M.S.

Introduced .by'COuncilmember

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR OR HER
DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH
MCGUIRE & HESTER, THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND
RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE
PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT (PROJECT NO.
C371810) IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
FOR THE PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED FORTY-
THREE THOUSAND, EIGHTY-SIX DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
($543,086.00) AND REJECT ALL OTHER BIDS

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2013, four bids were received by the Office ofithe City Clerk for the
construction of Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project (C371810); and

WHEREAS, McGuire & Hester, is deemed the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the
Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient finding in the project budget for the work in Measure B Fund
(2212); Transportation Services Organization (92246); Signal and Safety Devices Account
(57412); Pedestrian Safety Improvement Project (C371810); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to
perform the necessary work and that the performance ofithis contract is in the public interest
because ofieconomy and better performance; and

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that the performance ofithis contract shall
not result in the loss ofiemployment or salary by any person having permanent status in the
competitive services; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the contract for the construction of the Pedestrian Safety Improvement
Project is hereby awarded to McGuire & Hester, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in
accordance with project plans and specifications in the amount.ofi five hundred forty-three
thousand, eighty-six dollars and zero cents ($543,086.00); and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the plans and specifications prepared by the Public Works
Agency for this project are herby approved; and be it



.

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contractor shall provide a faithful performance bond and
payment bond to guarantee payment of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for the
amount due under the Unemployment Insurance Act for one hundred percent (100%) of the
contract amount prior to execution of the contract; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to
enter into a contract with McGuire & Hester on behalf of the City of Oakland and execute any
amendment or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project
specifications; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Attorney for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, . 20

PASSED THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON-MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF AND PRESIDENT
KERNIGHAN

NOES -
ABSENT -

ABSTENTION —

ATTEST.

LaTonda Simmons
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, Califomia



